
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Council

Date: Wednesday 15 November 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager, Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Council
Membership

Mayor Councillor Viv McCrossen

Deputy Mayor Councillor Barbara Miller

Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



SUMMONS

A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 15 November 2017 at 6.00 pm to transact the business 
as set out below.

John Robinson
Chief Executive

AGENDA Page

1  Opening Prayers.

2  Apologies for Absence.

3  Mayor's Announcements.

4  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
July 2017.

7 - 12

5  Declaration of Interests.

6  To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8.

7  To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a.

8  To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9.

Question received From Councillor Ellwood:

In light of the start of the building of Gedling Access Road in 2018 and the likelihood that 
the existing footpath that connects Lambley Lane Recreation Ground with Gedling 
Country Park will be removed during the building of the Access Road; has the Council got 
any plans to retain access from the south side of the Country Park for walkers during the 
period of construction of the Access Road with a designated access point?

9  Referral from Cabinet: Arnold Market 13 - 24

Report of the Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration.



Please be advised that Appendix 2 to the report contains exempt information and 
members of the public and press may be excluded from the meeting while this item is 
discussed. 

Council is being asked:

1) To approve the establishment of the budget required to acquire the Arnold Market 
site (as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 to the report) for no more than the sum 
set out in Exempt Appendix 2

10  Referral from Cabinet: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 
and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 
September 2017

25 - 44

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

Council is asked to approve:

1) The amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18, to 
add the use of Property Funds to the list of approved investment instruments 
referred to at 2.7(i) of the report.

11  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 45 - 52

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

12  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 53 - 58

Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

13  Changes to Representation on Committees 59 - 60

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

14  To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1).

a  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 21 June 2017 of Planning Committee 61 - 80

b  Minutes of meeting Thursday 29 June 2017 of Standards Committee 81 - 82

c  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 4 July 2017 of Environment and Licensing 
Committee 

83 - 86



d  Minutes of meeting Monday 17 July 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

87 - 98

e  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 19 July 2017 of Planning Committee 99 - 106

f  Minutes of meeting Thursday 27 July 2017 of Cabinet 107 - 112

g  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 1 August 2017 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 

113 - 116

h  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 29 August 2017 of Joint Consultative and 
Safety Committee 

117 - 120

i  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 30 August 2017 of Planning Committee 121 - 138

j  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 5 September 2017 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 

139 - 142

k  Minutes of meeting Thursday 7 September 2017 of Cabinet 143 - 148

l  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 12 September 2017 of Audit Committee 149 - 152

m  Minutes of meeting Friday 15 September 2017 of Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee 

153 - 154

n  Minutes of meeting Tuesday 10 October 2017 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 

155 - 158

o  Minutes of meeting Wednesday 18 October 2017 of Planning Committee 159 - 176

p  Minutes of meeting Thursday 12 October 2017 of Cabinet 177 - 184

q  Decisions made under delegated authority 185 - 186

15  To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under Standing Order 
11.03(a).

16  To consider motions under Standing Order 12.

“No scheduled meeting of the Council or Cabinet shall be cancelled, postponed or 
otherwise altered without the prior agreement of the Leader of the Council and the 
Leader of the Second Group, or their appointed representatives.”

Proposed by Councillor Michael Adams
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Doyle





MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 12 July 2017

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Sarah Hewson
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Denis Beeston MBE, Councillor John 
Clarke and Councillor Paul Feeney

15   OPENING PRAYERS. 

In the absence of the Mayor’s Chaplain, Canon Jonathan delivered 
opening prayers. 

16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beeston MBE, 
Clarke and Feeney.

17   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor spoke about a fundraising appeal for recent Gedling Award 
winner, Dylan Baker, who had been diagnosed with cancer for a fourth 
time at 29 years old. The Mayor praised Dylan as a positive and bright 
young man and asked the Members support the family in raising funds 
to make the coming months special for Dylan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



At the Mayor’s invitation, Councillor Barnfather informed Members of 
recent fundraising activity that he and Councillor Clarke had undertaken 
to raise money towards Dylan’s appeal. Councillors Barnfather and 
Clarke, avid Notts County and Derby County football fans, had agreed to 
spend a day wearing Forest shirts, Dylan’s team, as a show of unity and 
support. 

The Mayor thanks Councillors and Officers for their support at her recent 
Civic Service, which was very uplifting. 

The Mayor informed Members that she had been very busy since 
becoming Mayor, having attended a variety of events across the 
Borough. In particular, the Mayor had attended a number of Care Home 
open days and events for families, which she felt were important in 
bringing communities together. 

The Mayor had also visited Buckingham Palace, attended the Lord 
Mayor of Nottingham’s parade and taken part in the annual pilgrimage to 
Crick to remember those who lost their lives in service. 

The Mayor reminded Members of her forthcoming bike ride from 
Bridlington to Morecombe, along the way of the roses, to raise money for 
her chosen charity, the Motor Neurone Disease Association.

18   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 26 APRIL AND 24 MAY 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

19   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None received.

20   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8. 

None received.

21   TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A. 

None received.

22   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 

Page 8



None received. 

23   REFERRAL FROM CABINET: COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET 
OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been referred to Council by Cabinet. 

RESOLVED to approve:

1. The capital carry forward of £70,000 for non-committed schemes 
in excess of £50,000;

2. The overall method of financing the 2016/17 financing of capital 
expenditure set out in the; and

3. The capital determinations set out in the report.

24   CHANGES TO REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES 

Councillor Adams entered the meeting. 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking 
approval for changes to the membership on a number of committees 
following a request from the Conservative Group Business Manager

RESOLVED:

To approve the following changes to representation on the following 
Committees:

1. Councillor Parr is replaced by Councillor Hewson on the 
Environment and Licensing Committee and the Licensing Act 
Committee; and

2. Councillor Hewson is  replaced by Councillor Stirland as 
substitute member of the Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee

25   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF BESTWOOD ST 
ALBANS PARISH COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, concluding the 
Community Governance Review of Bestwood St. Albans Paris Council 
and seeking approval to make a Reorganisation Order to give effect to 
the final recommendations of the review.

Councillor Scroggie left the meeting.

RESOLVED:

Page 9



1. That a new Parish with a Parish Council is established to cover 
the area comprised of the current Village Parish Ward named 
“The Parish Council of Bestwood Village.” The Parish Council 
should have seven members;

2. That a new Parish with a Parish Council is established to cover 
the area comprised of the current Top Valley Parish Ward named 
“The Parish Council of St. Albans.” The Parish Council should 
have nine members;

3. That the new Parishes shall not be warded;

4. The boundaries of the new parishes should be as shown on the 
map contained within Appendix 4 to this report;

5. That Elections shall be held in May 2018 for the new Parish 
Councils, with further elections held the year after to return the 
Parish Councils to the appropriate cycle of elections for all other 
Gedling Parishes;

6. The Parish Council for the Parish of Bestwood St. Albans should 
be dissolved and the Parish of Bestwood St. Albans abolished;

7. To appoint the Chief Executive as proper officer for the purposes 
of the Local Government (Parishes and Parish 
Councils)(England) Regulations 2008 and authorise the Director 
of Organisational Development and Democratic Services to make 
the necessary amendment to the Proper Officer list in the 
Constitution; and

8. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Member Reference Group, to make the Reorganisation Order 
to give effect to the recommendations made in the review in order 
that its commencement is consistent with the statutory electoral 
timetable and the process for setting any parish budget 
requirements.

26   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON AND RESERVE 
INDEPENDENT PERSON 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking approval to make appointments to the roles of 
Independent Person and Reserve Independent Person. 

RESOLVED that:

1. John Baggaley be appointed as the Independent Person for a 
further 5 years; and

Page 10



2. Susan Dewey OBE be appointed as the reserve Independent 
Person for 5 years with a review after a year.

27   TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1). 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair.

28   TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 

None received.

29   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12. 

None received.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject:  Arnold Market

Date: 2 November 2017

Author: Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration

Wards Affected:

Located within the Borough’s principal town centre, re-development of the Arnold 
Market site has the potential to impact on all wards within the Borough.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision because acquisition of Arnold Market will result in the 
Council incurring significant expenditure and benefit residents across the 
Borough.

Purpose

1.1 Subject to budget approval by Council, this report seeks Cabinet approval 
for the acquisition of the Arnold Market site and associated buildings.  The 
report seeks delegated approval for the Chief Executive to agree Heads of 
Terms and make a formal offer to acquire Arnold Market (“the site”) as 
shown edged red on the attached plan at Appendix 1, for no more than the 
maximum price set out in Exempt Appendix 2.   Approval is also sought to 
progress proposals to improve the site.

Background

2.1 Improving the image and offer of Arnold Town Centre, including Arnold 
Market, is a top priority for the Council and included as an action in the 
Gedling Plan.  In December 2016, Cabinet considered a report which set 
out the deteriorating condition of the market, its negative impact on Arnold 
Town Centre and the very strong community support for improvements to 
the market area - the Council has previously received a petition with over 
900 signatures in favour of improving the market.

2.2 The physical extent of the market ground and buildings is shown on the 
plan at Appendix 1. The site comprises of a market ground with 
approximately 90 fixed market stalls, five lockable kiosks, market traders 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



toilet, reside
[...]
use no difficulty.

    Money Market Funds are however covered by the new regulations and the 
CFO will complete the opt-up procedure if it is deemed prudent to continue 
with their use. Should Members approve the use of Property Funds, these 
too would be covered by the regulations and would necessitate an opt-up 
to be completed. Opt-ups will also be required to maintain the current 
relationships with the Council’s treasury advisers (CAS) and brokers for 
the arrangement of temporary borrowing (ICAP).

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options in that this report is a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). The Council 
does however have the option not to use Property Funds, and instead 
accept minimal returns on its investments.

Financial Implications 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report.

 
Appendices

1. Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for Quarter 2 (30 September 2017)
2. Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID
3. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 2

(30 September 2017).

Background Papers

None identified.

Page 37



Recommendations

That:

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2017/18 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 2, at Appendix 3. 

2. Members approve the amendment to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18, to add the use of Property 
Funds to the list of approved investment instruments referred to at 
2.7(i) above, and refer the amendment to Full Council for approval as 
required by the regulations.

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 

Page 38



Appendix 1
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2017/18

Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Position @ Loans Mad
[...]
ons.

8. Recommendation

THAT:

The Council continues to apply the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 
the financial year 2018/19 without revision. 

9. Appendices

1. Options.

Page 48



10.Background papers

1. Current CTRS.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Gedling Borough Council 15th November 2017
Council Tax Reduction Scheme options 

Maximum award - under the current scheme a claimant may be entitled to a 100% reduction of their entire Council Tax liability for 
the year due to their low level of income. One option for change is to reduce the award to a claimant to 80% of the full year amount, 
and so they would have to pay 20%. Typically for a household of 2 parents and two children in a Band A property on Job Seekers 
Allowance this would mean paying £236 per year or £4.50 per week.

Band restriction – For example, a claimant in a Band C property would only get the CTRS level of a Band A property. Typically for a 
household of 2 parents and two children in a Band C property on Job Seekers Allowance this would mean paying £390 per year or 
£7.50 per week.

Increase non-dependant deduction – under the current scheme any entitlement to CTRS is reduced by £7.50 per week for any 
additional resident over the age of 18. One option for consideration is to increase that to £10, a loss of £130 per year for the 
household.

Increase taper rate – under the current scheme, if a claimant’s income is higher than their applicable amount (which is a 
government set of allowances and premiums reflecting the amount that a household “needs” to live on), the CTRS would be reduced 
by 20% of the excess. This option is to increase the taper to 25%. The claimant would have to pay more as their CTRS entitlement 
would be less.

Disregard for child benefit, minimum wage assumption, and minimal award are either self-explanatory or small changes. 

Capital Limit - Below is some further information in respect of how much savings a claimant 
[...]
r is 
replaced on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by Councillor Fox, with 
immediate effect. A request has also been made to replace Councillor 
Gregory with Councillor Wilkinson on the Environment and Licensing 
Committee and the Licensing Act Committee. Councillor Gregory will be 
named as substitute in his place.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Council approves the following changes to representation on the 
following Committees:

a) Councillor Gregory is replaced by Councillor Wilkinson on the 
Environment and Licensing Committee and the Licensing Act 
Committee; 

b) Councillor Gregory is appointed as substitute Member for the 
Environment and Licensing and Licensing Act Committees; and

c) Councillor Miller is replaced by Councillor Fox as member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 59

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 21 June 2017

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Meredith 
Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor Paul Wilkinson
Councillor Henry 
Wheeler

Absent: None

Officers in Attendance: M Avery, D Gray, C Goodall and S Oleksiw

22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

No apologies for absence were received.

23   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

24   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

25   APPLICATION NO. 2016/0124- LAND AT SOUTH OF 64 
WOODCHURCH ROAD, BESTWOOD 

Residential development comprising seven dwellings with associated 
roads and driveways, hard and soft landscaping, means of enclosure 
and services.

The Service
[...]
 CIL liability

D608 04/09/2017 Resources and 
Reputation

Private Sector Housing 
Grants and Assistance 
Policy 2017

Approve the amended Private Sector Housing Grants 
and Assistance Policy 2017 

D599 03/08/2017 Public Protection

Gedling Indoor Bowls 
Centre Limited Lease

Grant of lease to Gedling Indoor Bowls Centre 
Limited at Richard Herrod Centre

D594 21/07/2017 Resources and 
Reputation

National Non-Domestic 
Rates Supporting Small 
Businesses Relief

To set the guidance for determining applications for 
discretionary small business relief

D591 21/07/2017 Resources and 
Reputation

National Non-Domestic 
Rates Pubs Relief

To set the guidance for determining applications for 
discretionary pubs relief

D592 21/07/2017 Resources and 
Reputation

P
age 186

http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=617
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=617
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=617
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=609
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=609
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=609
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=614
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=614
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=614
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=608
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=608
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=608
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=608
http://svr00084:9070/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=608

	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017.
	9 Referral from Cabinet: Arnold Market
	Appendix 1 Arnold Market Plan
	Enc. 1 for Arnold Market

	10 Referral from Cabinet: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Appendix 1

	12 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	Annual ReportCouncil15 NovFinal

	13 Changes

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
COUNCIL

Wednesday 15 November 2017

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Mayor)

Present: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Michael Adams
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Emily Bailey Jay
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE
Councillor Alan Bexon
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Nicki Brooks
Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor John Clarke
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Carol Pepper
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Colin Powell
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor Paul Stirland
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Jane Walker
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Henry Wheeler
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Absent: Councillor Pauline Allan, Councillor Boyd Elliott, 
Councillor Gary Gregory and Councillor Sarah 
Hewson

30   OPENING PRAYERS. 

A minutes silence was held following the passing of former Councillor 
Rod Kempster and local resident Dylan Barker. Councillors paid tribute 
to former Councillor Kempster’s commitment to the people of Arnold and 
his long service to the community. 

The Mayor’s Chaplain delivered opening prayers. 

31   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan, Gregory, 
Elliott and Hewson.

32   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 



The Mayor informed Members that she had been extremely busy since 
the last meeting of Council; having completed a 170 mile cycle for her 
charity and a number of civic events. 

The Mayor had attended excellent events organised by the Gedling Play 
Forum, a neighbourhood gardening competition and had attended the 
Patchings Arts Festival, which she urged Members to attend in future as 
it was a credit to the Borough. 

The Mayor had attended a number of events held at local residential 
care homes, meeting many residents of the Borough who were over the 
age of 100. 

The Mayor had attended an amazing event at the Richard Herrod 
Centre, which was hosting the opening of the para bowls home nations 
competition, which would be used to select athletes to take part in the 
next Paralympic games. The Mayor paid tribute to the outstanding 
athletes taking part in the competition. 

The Mayor had attended a Halloween event at the St. George’s Centre 
which was attended by over 300 families. The Mayor praised the team 
who organised the event, which brought children, young people and 
families of Netherfield together. 

The Mayor informed Members that she had been fortunate to visit the 
Borough’s twin town of Vandoeuvre-les-Nancy, France and had 
discussed future co-operation. 

The Mayor informed Members that the Wilkins Group, a local business, 
had recently won the International Trade Award at the Midlands Family 
Business Awards. 

The Mayor informed Members that the order of business for the meeting 
would be varied and the referral from Cabinet regarding Arnold Market 
would be considered as the final item on the agenda.

33   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

34   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

35   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8. 



None received.

36   TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A. 

None received.

37   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9. 

Councillor Ellwood submitted the following question:

“In light of the start of the building of Gedling Access Road in 2018 and 
the likelihood that the existing footpath that connects Lambley Lane 
Recreation Ground with Gedling Country Park will be removed during 
the building of the Access Road; has the Council got any plans to retain 
access from the south side of the Country Park for walkers during the 
period of construction of the Access Road with a designated access 
point?”

Councillor Payne provided the following response along with a site plan 
for all Members:

“Following a request for information on what the Council will do to help 
retain access from Lambley Lane Rec to the south side of the Country 
Park for walkers during the period of construction of the Gedling Access 
Road [GAR] with a designated access point. I can inform you that;

Advance GAR Drainage Works are now taking place [for 12 weeks] 
which will be mildly disruptive. The contractor has indicated that the 
former mineral line path from Lambley Lane Rec. into the Country Park 
 will remain open. But they will have to close it off for short durations 
most probably at the start and end of the day whilst plant is moved on 
and off the site. It is not envisaged that this path will have to be closed 
off other than these short duration times and a banksmen will stop 
pedestrians from using the access during this time. The times will be 
advertised on site by the contractor when this will be happening. 

As a result of these works, part of the path around the lagoon shown on 
the attached plan in yellow, is now closed off and pedestrians are being 
diverted to access the country park via alternative access past the 
lagoons, via the vehicular access for the park up the concrete road also 
indicated on the map. 

Regarding the issue of establishing a designated access point from the 
far end of Lambley Lane Rec. to the Country Park during the period of 
time when the main GAR construction works take place. Nearer the time 
Viaem have stated that they will let the Service Manager Parks & Street 
Care know timescales for this when they have a more detailed 



programme, but works are currently estimated to commence Autumn 
2018 at present.

Council Officers will recommend to Viaem - the Highways Authority, that 
they do ‘all in their power’ to retain access from Lambley Lane Rec to 
the south side of the Country Park for walkers during the period of 
construction of the Access Road with a designated access point. The 
path in question will have to be closed off for periods of time, hopefully 
some of short duration and it is hoped a banksmen will be present to 
stop pedestrians from using the access during this time. But when the 
main construction of this section of road takes place adjacent to the 
Country Park access will need to stop because of a health & Safety duty 
of care to local residents. The duration of this closure is unknown at 
present as programme plans for the works are still being drafted. 

However the long term proposal is to retain the access from Lambley 
Lane Rec to the south side of the Country Park in the future by 
constructing a path that will run the full length of the Rec and beyond to 
the new traffic island being created just beyond the lagoons near to the 
current Methane Exaction plant where there will be formal access from 
the rec direction and from the new Keepmoat development.”

38   REFERRAL FROM CABINET: PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR 
MONITORING 2017/18 AND QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY 
REPORT FOR QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
the Chief Financial Officer, which had been referred to Council by 
Cabinet. 

RESOLVED to APPROVE: 

1) The amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2017/18, to add the use of Property Funds to the 
list of approved investment instruments referred to at 2.7(i) of the 
report.

39   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance seeking approval for the Council to continue to apply 
its current Council Tax Reduction Scheme without revision for the 
2018/19 financial year. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Council continues to apply the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for the financial year 2018/19 without revision.

40   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 



Consideration was given to a report of the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, presenting the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

41   CHANGES TO REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, seeking approval for changes to the membership of 
Committees following a request from the Labour Group Business 
Manager. 

RESOLVED to APPROVE the following changes to representation 
on the following committees:

1. Councillor Gregory is replaced by Councillor Wilkinson on the 
Environment and Licensing and Licensing Act Committees; 

2. Councillor Gregory is appointed as a substitute member for the 
Environment and Licensing and Licensing Act Committees; and

3. Councillor Miller is replaced by Councillor Fox as a member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

42   TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1). 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair.

43   TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A). 

None received. 

44   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12. 

Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Adams, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Adams and seconded by 
Councillor Doyle in the following terms:

“No scheduled meeting of the Council or Cabinet shall be 
cancelled, postponed or otherwise altered without the prior 
agreement of the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the 
Second Group, or their appointed representatives.”



An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor David Ellis, and 
seconded by Councillor Collis in the following terms:

“No scheduled meeting of the Council shall be cancelled, 
postponed or otherwise altered without prior consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Second Group, or 
their appointed representatives”.

And it was 

RESOLVED that:

No scheduled meeting of the Council shall be cancelled, postponed or 
otherwise altered without prior consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Leader of the Second Group, or their appointed 
representatives. 

45   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

46   REFERRAL FROM CABINET: ARNOLD MARKET 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Economic 
Growth which had been referred to Council by Cabinet. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the establishment of the budget required to acquire the 
Arnold Market site (as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 to the report) for 
no more than the sum set out in Exempt Appendix 2.

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

Signed by Chair:



Date:


